Journal of Asian Earth Sciences 62 (2013) 654–661
Contents lists available at SciVerse ScienceDirect
Journal of Asian Earth Sciences
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate / jseaes
SIMS zircon U–Pb dating of the Late Cretaceous dinosaur egg-bearing red deposits
in the Tiantai Basin, southeastern China
Huaiyu He a,⇑, Xiaolin Wang b,⇑, Qiang Wang b, Shunxing Jiang b,c, Xin Cheng b,c, Jialiang Zhang b,c,
Zhonghe Zhou b, Zikui Zhao b, Yangen Jiang d, Fangming Yu e, Chenglong Deng f, Jinhui Yang f, Rixiang Zhu f

40%), quartz (30–40%), altered biotite (10–15%), rock fragments
(5–10%) and accessory minerals such as zircon and opaque
minerals.
3. Analytical methods
Thin section studies showed that the feldspars in the tuff sam-
ples were slightly altered, and not suitable for 40Ar/39Ar dating.
Thus we separated zircons for SIMS U–Pb dating. The samples were
processed by conventional magnetic and density techniques to
concentrate non-magnetic, heavy fractions. Zircon grains, together
with zircon standard TEMORA 2 were mounted in epoxy which
was then polished to section the crystals for analysis. All zircons
were documented with transmitted and reflected light micro-
graphs as well as cathodoluminescence (CL) images to reveal their
internal structures, and the mount was vacuum-coated with high-
purity gold.
Fig. 2. Correlation and stratigraphy of the sections (A–E) in Fig. 1. The arrows indicate the position of the samples. Tuff T071202-02 in section C and tuff T071203-01 in
section E are supposed to be the same layer. Modified from Wang et al. (2012).
656 H. He et al. / Journal of Asian Earth Sciences 62 (2013) 654–661
Measurements of U, Th and Pb were conducted using the Cam-
eca IMS-1280 ion microprobe at the Institute of Geology and Geo-

cay constants are those recommended by the IUGS Subcommission
on Geochronology (Steiger and Jaeger, 1977). The uncertainty of
standard (0.05%) and decay constants (0.1%) was propagated into
the final ages.
4. Results
Zircons from the six samples are mostly euhedral, transparent
and colorless, and have length to width ratios between 1:1 and
5:1. Most grains have oscillatory zoning in CL images (Fig. 3), while
Table 1
SIMS zircon U–Pb data.
Sample/ [U] [Th] [Pb] Th/U f206% 207Pb ±r 206Pb ±r q 207Pb ±r 206Pb ±r
Spot # ppm ppm ppm meas 235U % 238U % 235U 238U
T07120101-01@1 51 86 1 1.69 8.67 0.09936 5.55 0.0148 1.92 0.35 96.2 5.1 94.5 1.8
T07120101-01@2 125 174 3 1.40 3.87 0.10092 3.60 0.0156 1.72 0.48 97.6 3.4 99.6 1.7
T07120101-01@3 19 37 0 1.97 10.48 0.09299 11.96 0.0143 2.14 0.18 90.3 10.4 91.4 1.9
T07120101-01@4 15 27 0 1.79 3.23 0.11156 10.98 0.0165 2.19 0.20 107.4 11.2 105.2 2.3
T07120101-01@5 18 32 0 1.80 9.83 0.10522 11.21 0.0158 2.23 0.20 101.6 10.9 101.3 2.2
T07120101-01@6 15 18 0 1.16 2.21 0.09938 17.22 0.0155 3.38 0.20 96.2 15.9 99.3 3.3
T07120101-01@7 46 93 1 2.00 7.76 0.10035 6.57 0.0153 1.85 0.28 97.1 6.1 97.6 1.8
T07120101-01@8 18 35 0 1.92 6.81 0.10932 8.93 0.0162 2.50 0.28 105.3 9.0 103.9 2.6

T07120101-01@22 11 15 0 1.34 5.23 0.10688 11.74 0.0161 2.38 0.20 103.1 11.6 103.0 2.4
T07120101-01@23 17 34 0 1.94 9.54 0.10371 11.02 0.0162 2.16 0.20 100.2 10.6 103.5 2.2
T07120101-01@24 31 58 1 1.86 7.59 0.09782 8.83 0.0147 1.86 0.21 94.8 8.0 94.0 1.7
T07120101-01@25 10 16 0 1.65 0.13 0.10306 10.99 0.0165 2.52 0.23 99.6 10.5 105.7 2.6
T071201-04@1 255 168 5 0.66 0.36 0.10306 2.72 0.0153 1.72 0.63 99.6 2.6 97.9 1.7
T071201-04@2 228 290 5 1.27 0.33 0.10220 2.83 0.0150 1.74 0.61 98.8 2.7 96.3 1.7
T071201-04@3 373 273 7 0.73 0.17 0.10246 2.98 0.0152 1.74 0.58 99.0 2.8 97.2 1.7
T071201-04@4 1572 1767 33 1.12 1.88 0.09585 3.58 0.0151 1.73 0.48 92.9 3.2 96.9 1.7
T071201-04@5 86 61 2 0.71 0.73 0.09232 6.75 0.0150 1.87 0.28 89.7 5.8 96.0 1.8
T071201-04@6 215 153 4 0.71 0.47 0.10347 3.30 0.0154 1.76 0.53 100.0 3.1 98.8 1.7
T071201-04@7 169 207 4 1.23 0.11 0.10452 3.61 0.0155 1.75 0.49 100.9 3.5 99.3 1.7
T071201-04@8 188 310 4 1.64 0.38 0.09790 3.06 0.0153 1.74 0.57 94.8 2.8 98.1 1.7
T071201-04@9 358 252 7 0.70 0.27 0.10470 2.80 0.0157 1.73 0.62 101.1 2.7 100.7 1.7
T071201-04@10 152 116 3 0.76 0.27 0.10163 3.16 0.0157 1.78 0.56 98.3 3.0 100.4 1.8
T071201-04@11 283 307 6 1.08 0.33 0.10267 2.64 0.0152 1.74 0.66 99.2 2.5 97.4 1.7
T071201-04@12 51 57 1 1.12 0.16 0.09071 5.25 0.0155 2.02 0.38 88.2 4.4 98.9 2.0
T071201-04@13 75 112 2 1.50 1.24 0.08384 8.97 0.0150 1.81 0.20 81.8 7.1 95.8 1.7
T071201-04@14 220 453 6 2.06 0.35 0.10467 2.83 0.0158 1.74 0.62 101.1 2.7 101.1 1.7
T071201-04@15 208 229 4 1.10 0.17 0.09929 3.66 0.0150 1.75 0.48 96.1 3.4 95.7 1.7
T071201-04@16 107 113 2 1.06 0.29 0.09791 4.49 0.0149 1.82 0.40 94.8 4.1 95.3 1.7
T071201-04@17 286 393 7 1.38 0.21 0.10083 2.93 0.0155 1.77 0.60 97.5 2.7 99.1 1.7
T071201-04@18 52 68 1 1.30 0.82 0.10098 4.88 0.0150 1.87 0.38 97.7 4.6 96.0 1.8
T071201-04@19 62 90 1 1.45 0.66 0.09773 7.74 0.0152 1.73 0.22 94.7 7.0 97.0 1.7
T071201-04@20 111 156 2 1.41 0.75 0.09727 8.18 0.0147 1.77 0.22 94.3 7.4 93.9 1.7
T071201-04@21 112 162 3 1.44 0.47 0.09954 4.47 0.0150 1.81 0.40 96.3 4.1 96.0 1.7
T071201-04@22 173 284 4 1.65 0.52 0.08859 6.34 0.0148 1.76 0.28 86.2 5.3 94.8 1.7
T071201-04@23 177 190 4 1.08 0.81 0.09298 4.73 0.0149 1.77 0.38 90.3 4.1 95.0 1.7
T071201-04@24 126 250 3 1.99 0.74 0.09968 3.43 0.0154 1.77 0.52 96.5 3.2 98.3 1.7
T071201-04@25 82 130 2 1.58 0.29 0.09884 4.80 0.0150 1.86 0.39 95.7 4.4 95.8 1.8
T071201-05@1 207 108 4 0.53 0.54 0.09849 2.90 0.0151 1.73 0.60 95.4 2.6 96.5 1.7
T071201-05@2 69 59 1 0.85 0.97 0.09243 4.50 0.0153 1.90 0.42 89.8 3.9 97.6 1.8
T071201-05@3 60 83 1 1.39 0.74 0.09569 7.87 0.0143 1.77 0.23 92.8 7.0 91.6 1.6
T071201-05@4 80 75 2 0.93 0.86 0.09779 7.06 0.0149 1.79 0.25 94.7 6.4 95.3 1.7
T071201-05@5 227 156 4 0.69 0.22 0.10299 3.03 0.0151 1.78 0.59 99.5 2.9 96.7 1.7
T071201-05@6 380 247 7 0.65 0.18 0.09576 2.67 0.0151 1.73 0.64 92.9 2.4 96.4 1.7
T071201-05@7 269 280 6 1.04 0.12 0.10376 2.63 0.0152 1.75 0.66 100.2 2.5 97.0 1.7
T071201-05@8 116 144 2 1.24 0.64 0.08940 6.51 0.0139 1.97 0.30 86.9 5.4 89.3 1.7
T071201-05@9 18 13 0 0.73 2.34 0.10096 8.95 0.0150 2.13 0.24 97.7 8.4 95.7 2.0
T071201-05@10 27 30 1 1.11 1.96 0.09925 7.77 0.0153 2.01 0.26 96.1 7.2 97.9 1.9
T071201-05@11 310 291 6 0.94 0.24 0.09573 2.89 0.0152 1.74 0.60 92.8 2.6 96.9 1.7
T071201-05@12 120 153 3 1.27 1.03 0.10662 3.42 0.0153 1.74 0.51 102.9 3.3 98.2 1.7
T071201-05@13 144 182 3 1.27 0.71 0.08915 5.08 0.0144 1.76 0.35 86.7 4.2 92.4 1.6
T071201-05@14 90 140 2 1.55 0.86 0.09274 6.64 0.0153 2.11 0.32 90.0 5.7 97.7 2.0

T071201-05@21 187 302 4 1.61 0.69 0.09875 3.07 0.0146 1.96 0.64 95.6 2.8 93.6 1.8
T071201-05@22 43 39 1 0.91 0.65 0.10338 4.98 0.0157 1.81 0.36 99.9 4.8 100.5 1.8
T071201-05@23 128 197 3 1.54 0.48 0.09863 5.42 0.0148 1.76 0.33 95.5 4.9 94.9 1.7
(continued on next page)
H. He et al. / Journal of Asian Earth Sciences 62 (2013) 654–661 657
Table 1 (continued)
Sample/ [U] [Th] [Pb] Th/U f206% 207Pb ±r 206Pb ±r q 207Pb ±r 206Pb ±r
Spot # ppm ppm ppm meas 235U % 238U % 235U 238U
T071201-05@24 130 119 3 0.91 0.46 0.09568 5.30 0.0151 1.83 0.35 92.8 4.7 96.6 1.8
T071201-05@25 362 235 7 0.65 0.29 0.09437 3.56 0.0146 2.08 0.58 91.6 3.1 93.3 1.9
T071201-05@26 273 270 6 0.99 0.15 0.09807 2.64 0.0152 1.74 0.66 95.0 2.4 97.4 1.7
T071201-05@27 22 17 0 0.79 1.82 0.09913 15.53 0.0148 2.19 0.14 96.0 14.3 94.7 2.1
T071201-05@28 83 135 2 1.63 2.19 0.10046 4.37 0.0150 1.81 0.41 97.2 4.1 96.1 1.7
T071201-05@29 71 47 1 0.67 1.11 0.10652 4.40 0.0154 1.76 0.40 102.8 4.3 98.7 1.7
T071202-01@1 153 125 3 0.81 0.64 0.09766 4.01 0.0147 1.70 0.42 94.6 3.6 93.9 1.6
T071202-01@2 141 178 3 1.27 2.07 0.09234 5.21 0.0145 1.64 0.31 89.7 4.5 93.0 1.5
T071202-01@3 172 203 3 1.18 1.31 0.09279 4.47 0.0143 1.60 0.36 90.1 3.9 91.6 1.5
T071202-01@4 91 79 2 0.87 1.54 0.09920 5.79 0.0149 1.67 0.29 96.0 5.3 95.5 1.6
T071202-01@5 193 161 4 0.84 1.16 0.09820 3.72 0.0146 1.57 0.42 95.1 3.4 93.7 1.5
T071202-01@6 70 84 1 1.20 1.99 0.09987 7.77 0.0147 1.71 0.22 96.7 7.2 94.1 1.6

T071202-02@10 54 40 1 0.74 4.58 0.09916 6.73 0.0144 1.77 0.26 96.0 6.2 92.2 1.6
T071202-02@11 110 139 2 1.27 5.73 0.08891 4.90 0.0145 2.00 0.41 86.5 4.1 92.5 1.8
T071202-02@12 96 123 2 1.28 3.82 0.09264 5.75 0.0142 1.70 0.30 90.0 5.0 90.8 1.5
T071202-02@13 174 226 4 1.30 2.33 0.09586 3.63 0.0142 1.63 0.45 92.9 3.2 90.8 1.5
T071202-02@14 55 46 1 0.83 5.45 0.09940 6.12 0.0149 1.75 0.29 96.2 5.6 95.4 1.7
T071202-02@15 130 176 3 1.35 4.06 0.08964 4.14 0.0143 1.59 0.38 87.2 3.5 91.4 1.4
T071202-02@16 168 241 4 1.43 2.89 0.09582 5.45 0.0143 1.56 0.29 92.9 4.9 91.8 1.4
T071202-02@17 134 164 3 1.22 4.59 0.08850 4.27 0.0138 1.68 0.39 86.1 3.5 88.7 1.5
T071202-02@18 189 346 4 1.83 10.25 0.09950 6.77 0.0145 1.80 0.27 96.3 6.2 92.5 1.7
T071202-02@19 102 129 2 1.27 4.43 0.09700 4.52 0.0142 1.65 0.36 94.0 4.1 91.2 1.5
T071203-01@1 238 297 5 1.25 7.04 0.09472 8.71 0.0139 1.64 0.19 91.9 7.7 88.7 1.4
T071203-01@2 98 124 2 1.26 2.34 0.09623 6.63 0.0144 1.64 0.25 93.3 5.9 92.1 1.5
T071203-01@3 199 241 4 1.21 3.44 0.08213 4.11 0.0142 1.55 0.38 80.1 3.2 90.7 1.4
T071203-01@4 103 258 3 2.52 8.59 0.08735 6.34 0.0140 1.64 0.26 85.0 5.2 89.7 1.5
T071203-01@5 100 140 2 1.40 2.73 0.09219 5.05 0.0145 1.83 0.36 89.5 4.3 92.8 1.7
T071203-01@6 143 203 3 1.42 1.79 0.09094 4.23 0.0147 1.72 0.41 88.4 3.6 93.9 1.6
T071203-01@7 191 222 4 1.16 2.05 0.09434 3.71 0.0144 1.66 0.45 91.5 3.3 92.1 1.5
T071203-01@8 184 202 4 1.10 1.33 0.09603 3.86 0.0145 1.59 0.41 93.1 3.4 93.0 1.5
T071203-01@9 143 362 4 2.54 5.31 0.08914 5.03 0.0145 1.61 0.32 86.7 4.2 92.6 1.5
T071203-01@10 215 246 4 1.14 1.75 0.10630 3.26 0.0144 1.57 0.48 102.6 3.2 92.1 1.4